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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3194

ANSWERED ON- 27/03/2025


Specific programmes to promote youth empowerment and skill development in Bihar

3194# DR. BHIM SINGH:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Nehru Yuva Kendras functioning currently in the State of Bihar and the district-wise details thereof;

(b) the specific programmes and initiatives being implemented to promote youth empowerment and skill development in Bihar;

(c) the steps being taken to ensure that the activities of Nehru Yuva Kendra reach the deprived and remote areas particularly the rural areas of Bihar and improve the participation of youth from rural and marginalized communities; and

(d) the total budget allocated specifically for the Nehru Yuva Kendras in Bihar for the current financial year?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS


(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)


(a) At present, a total 38 Nehru Yuva Kendras (NYKs) are functioning in 38 different districts of Bihar. The district wise details of NYKs in Bihar is at Annexure – 1.

(b) & (c) Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) is an autonomous organisation under the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports. Through 38 District Nehru Yuva Kendras in Bihar,

NYKS organizes activities viz. Core Programmes, Schemes of Department of Youth Affairs, Projects in collaboration with other Ministries and Special Programmes, to improve and develop the youth empowerment and leadership. The principal objective of NYKS is to mobilize, motivate, organize youth of the country and enhance their capacities to develop democratic institutional mechanisms in the form of village-based Youth Clubs, empower them to become productive and responsible citizens, assume local leadership to act as active partners in the process of community development and nation building activities with the spirit of equity and volunteerism.

NYKS through its various programmes and interventions reaches out to the younger generation for their empowerment and civic engagement. Through the network of Village based Youth Clubs with large number of youth membership with NYKS shows its expanding outreach among younger generation.
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During the current Financial Year (2024-25), no such specific programme and initiative is implemented to promote skill development in the state of Bihar. The details of the programmes implemented through NYKS to promote youth empowerment in the state of Bihar is at Annexure-2.

(d) Out of the total allocated budget of ₹412 Crore for Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan in FY

2024-25, ₹25.13 Crore is allocated for programme and establishment expenses of NYKS offices in the State of Bihar.

*****
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ANNEXURE-1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (A) OF THE REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED Q.NO. #3194 FOR 27.03.2025 ASKED BY DR. BHIM SINGH REGARDING

SPECIFIC PROGRAMMES TO PROMOTE YOUTH EMPOWERMENT AND SKILL

DEVELOPMENT IN BIHAR

District-wise details of Nehru Yuva Kendras in the State of Bihar

State Office, NYKS, Bihar (Patna)

Sarita Sadan RRC-4M/221 Bahadurpur Housing Colony,

Near TV Tower, Kankarbagh Patna, Bihar Pin : 800026

1. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Araria

Milan Complex, 2nd Floor Near Canara Bank, Bus Stand Road, Araria, 854311

2. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Aurangabad
Malti Niwas, NearDurga Chowk, Satyendra Nagar , Aurangabad -824101,

3. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Banka
Dokaniya Market, gali no-2, 2nd floor, above selfie mobile store, Banka , BIHAR,

813102

4. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Begusarai
Kalisthan Chauk, Matihani Road, Nr. B.P. High School, Begusarai – 851101

5. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Bhagalpur
Building No 100 Tulsi nagar , Bank Colony, Central Jail Road, Tilkamajhi,

Bhagalpur-812001

6. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Bhojpur
Jai Hanuman Complex, 3rd Floor of  Bazar Samiti Gate, 3rd  Floor,    P.o. - Anaith,

Arrah, Bhojpur, 802302

7. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Buxar
In front of DAV public school,Gajadharganj,Near kalyan homeo hall.Station

Road,Buxar - 802101

8. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Darbhanga
Katrihiya Sadar Thana Road, Ward No.17, Po – Laxmi Sagar, Dis – Darbhanga,

Bihar- 846009

9. Nehru Yuva Kendra, East Champaran, Motihari
Shri Krishna Nagar, House No. 224 Ward No. 30, Near Amar Hospital, East

Champaran, Motihari-845401

10. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Gaya

Anand Bihar Kunj, Maranpur (Mahabodhi School Campus) Post-Chandchaura Distt.

Gaya (Bihar) 823001

11. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Gopalganj
House of Jayhind Ji, First Floor, Ward No-10, Hajiyapur, Gopalganj, 841 428

12. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Jamui

Uma Niwas, Mohalla- Mahisauri Krishnapatti, Ward No. 13, Near R K Residential

School, Jamui, Bihar, 811 307

13. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Jehanabad

Madho Nagar, Gali No. -01, Kako Road, Jehanabad – 804408

14. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Kaimur (Bhabua)

Near Sbi Akhilashpur ,Bhabhua 821101

15. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Katihar

Officer's Colony, Mirchai Bari, Katihar – 854105

16. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Khagaria

Goushala Road, Po-Sanholi, Khagaria – 851205
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17. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Kishanganj

Gop House, Dumaria Bhatta, Near Kali Mandir Kishanganj Bihar-855107

18. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Madhepura

Govindpuri, Ward No-14, Madhepura ,852113

19. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Madhubani

Proferssor Colony, East to Sanjay thakur clinic, professor colony Ward No. 23,

Madhubani 847211

20. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Munger

House No- 900068, lalu pokhar, kali sthan, tanti tola,   Munger- 811201

21. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Muzaffarpur

Room No. 56, Ground Floor, Combind Building, Collectorate, Muzaffarpur – 842001

22. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Nalanda

Nalanda Garpar, Behind Tridev Complex 803101

23. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Nawada

Seva Nagar, Infront of Aggarwal petrol Pump, Nawada-805110


24. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Patna

Nehru Yuva Kendra Patna, Sarita Sadan RRC-4M/221 Bahadurpur Housing Colony,

Near TV Tower, Kankarbagh Patna, Bihar Pin : 800026

25. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Purnea

Wardwan Hata, near Arjun Bhawan, Purnea -854301

26. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Rohtas

Gorakshani, Punjabi Mohallah, Prem Chandra Path, Sasaram, Rohtas – 821115

27. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Saharsa

Near collegre Gate, Kayesth Tola Road, Saharsa-852201

28. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Samastipur

Kashipur Near, RSB inter college road, ward no.11 Samastipur-848101

29. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Saran Chapra

Dahiyawan (west of Mehmood chowk) , Chapra, Saran, 841301

30. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Sitamarhi

Anand Bhawan,1st Floor, Rajopatti Dumra Road, Sitamarhi-843302

31. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Siwan

Anand Nagar,   Siwan -841226

32. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Supaul

Tara Bhawan Vidyapuri, Ward. No. - 2, Supaul - 852131

33. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Vaishali

House no- 137, Road no-4, Rajput colony, Near Paswan Chowk. Vaishali, Hajipur,

Vaishali -844101

34. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Bettiah (West Champaran)

Maharaja Stadium, Bada Ramna Maidan, Po- Bettiah, WestChamparan, Bettiah–

845438

35. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Arwal

Sinha Sadan, Saidpur Dhawa, Ward No- 13, Near Block Office Arwal-804401

36. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Lakhisara

 House of Tripurari Singh, Naya Tola, Ward No 10, Chitranjan Road, Near- K.S.S.

Collage, Lakhisarai – 811311

37. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Sheikhpura

Near Srl Hospital Railway Road Ward No-18, Near Railway Fatak, Indrai, Station

Road, Sheikhpura, 811105

38. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Sheohar

Ward No 15,south of Anumandal Gate,Near Jagdamba Medical, Sheohar (Bihar) -

843329
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ANNEXURE-2

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (B) & (C) OF THE REPLY TO THE RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED Q.NO. #3194 FOR 27.03.2025 ASKED BY DR. BHIM SINGH

REGARDING SPECIFIC PROGRAMMES TO PROMOTE YOUTH EMPOWERMENT

AND SKILL DEVELOPMENT IN BIHAR


The details of the programmes implemented by NYKS in the state of Bihar during the current financial year (2024-25) to promote youth empowerment:


A. Core Programmes

1. Ek Ped Maa Ke Naam Campaign

2. Awareness and Education Programme on Drug Addiction and Substance Abuse

3. Observance of Days of National Importance, National Youth Day & Week

4. Swachhata Hi Seva Campaign

5. Diwali with MYBharat

6. Promotion of fit India Clubs

 Cluster of Block Sports Meet

 Distribution of Sports Kit

 District Level Sports Meet

7. Youth Exchange Programme

 Inter State Youth Exchange Programme

 Inter District Youth Exchange Programme

 Border Area Youth Exchange Programme

8. Road Safety Awareness Campaign and Volunteering Support for Road Traffic

 Metropolitan Areas

 Large Urban Areas

 District Level Areas


B. Special Programme:

1. Mera Pehla Vote Desh Ke liye Campaign

2. Voter Awareness Campaign

3. Har Ghar Tiranga

4. Rashtriya Poshan Maah 2024

5. Seva Se Seekhen – Experiential Learning Programme

6. Fit India Swachhta Run 5.0

7. Awareness Generation about the 100-Day Intensified Campaign on TB Elimination

8. Pariksha Pe Charcha (PPC)


C. Projects in collaboration with other Ministries and Departments:

1. Kashmiri Youth Exchange Programme

